
AGENDA FOR

HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Human Resources and Appeals Panel

Councillors : R Caserta, T Holt and T Rafiq (Chair)

Dear Member/Colleague

Human Resources and Appeals Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Human Resources and 
Appeals Panel which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 2 September 2020

Place: Virtual meeting

Time: 4.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Human Resources Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  CORPORATE RESTRUCTURE PROPOSALS - CORPORATE CORE  
(Pages 1 - 152)

A report from Councillor Tahir Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs 
& HR is attached

Appendix attached

4  SENIOR MANAGEMENT CAPACITY  (Pages 153 - 174)

Report from Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR, Councillor 
Tahir Rafiq is attached

Appendix attached



1

DECISION OF: CABINET 

DATE: 2 September 2020

SUBJECT: Corporate Restructure Proposals – Corporate Core

REPORT FROM:
Councillor Tahir Rafiq, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Affairs & HR

CONTACT OFFICER: Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive

SUMMARY: This report proposes future structural accountabilities 
within the new Corporate Core Management Team.  It 
includes specific changes to the following teams:
 Procurement
 business support 
 health and safety
 Risk management
 Communications
 Democratic Services
 Arts and culture including Adult Education
 Community Safety
 Legal Services
 Social Development and Engagement

The report also includes specific proposals to invest some 
of the resources provided within the 2020/21 budget 
through the establishment of a Delivery Unit and 
investment in performance and business analyst 
capability.

The Human Resources and Appeals Panel (HRA) have 
power to submit recommendations to Cabinet on the 
overall departmental structure of the Authority and major 
restructuring within Departments/Division. There is no 
obligation to report on restructurings to the HRA as 
Cabinet have final authority in these matters.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION The Council’s Cabinet is asked to agree these proposals.  

Recommendations appear at the end of this report. 

IMPLICATIONS:
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

The proposals accord with the policy framework 

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



2

Statement by the S151 
Officer:
Financial Implications 
and Risk 
Considerations:

The 2020/21 budget included a commitment to 
strengthen corporate services where it was recognised 
that capacity issues existed.  A recurring budget of £1m 
was reflected in the council’s budget with an additional 
£0.5m from 2021/22 onwards, the proposals set out in 
this report establish the specific posts that are to be 
created and too be funded from this budget.  The 
proposals can be contained within the funding already 
available.

Equality/Diversity 
implications:

EIA attached

Any recruitment following the restructure will be in line 
with equality and diversity

Considered by 
Monitoring Officer:

The Council is required to designate a “statutory” scrutiny 
officer under the provisions of s9FB of the Local 
Government Act 2000. The scrutiny officer’s role is:

 To promote the role of the authority’s overview and 
scrutiny committee(s);

 To provide support to the authority’s O&S function 
and to local councillors; 

 To provide guidance to members and officers of the 
council in relation to O&S’s functions. 

Some councils have appointed a more senior o
[...]
 Core to co-ordinate activity and provide the professional skills 
to enable organisation development and the transformation required to deliver against the 
other recommendations within the Review. 

1.3 In response, in a report to the HR and Appeals Panel of 13 January 2020, the Department of 
Corporate Core Services (DoCCS) was created. The following services were agreed to be in 
scope of the new department which will operate across Bury Council and the One 
Commissioning Organisation (OCO):

 Business support
 Communications and engagement including the Council’s Contact Centre and former 

Social Development team
 Community safety – operational and strategic
 Health and safety including emergency planning
 CCG Governance
 Information Governance
 ICT 
 Policy, Partnerships, Performance and Business Intelligence
 Human resources
 Legal and Democratic Services including data protection
 Risk management
 Procurement

1.4 Since the January report significant progress has been made by the new department in 
responding to the LGA recommendations and establishing a corporate approach across the 
Council and OCO partnership, as follows:

 The ICT transformation programme has progressed with all servers upgraded; devices 
rolled out and a Microsoft Enterprise Agreement implemented within the Council. The 
digital infrastructure is currently supporting all committee meetings on line and around 
1000 remote system users each day

 The Bury strategy framework and plan is now being developed following multiple 
partnership engagement sessions

 Policy leadership was provided to the development and planning of the 2020/21 budget 
which has now been set. The budget included provision for an internal transformation 
programme, for which scoping has begun

 Work has begun to strengthen Council governance including a review of the Constitution 
and governance arrangements including procurement, audit and risk in conjunction with 
the strategic finance team

Docum
[...]
hich is responsible for workforce development, is 
aligned with the transformation strategy and there is congruence between the 
practical management of staff and future direction of the organisation

2.1.2 A Programme Management Office, known as the Delivery Unit, is proposed to produce, 
maintain and report detailed delivery plans on the Council and OCO delivery priorities which 
will include:

 The schedule of multi-million pound annual savings delivery plans across the Council 
and OCO

 The internal transformation programme which includes the work streams of Digital; 
Organisation Development; Financial Transformation and Governance

 The Borough emergency response and recovery plan, including the health and care 
Sustain and Recovery plan

 The schedule of individual departmental/OCO delivery priorities
 The strategic priorities to deliver the Council and OCO contribution to the 2030 plan
 The wider Borough 2030 programme plan

2.1.3 The Delivery Unit will be led by two Programme Managers which are already proposed/in 
post:

 A fixed term Programme Manager (Band A) for the OCO is in post until 2021
 The Programme Manager (Band A) post that was included in the Cabinet report of 10 

June 2020

Document Pack Page 6



7

2.1.4 On the basis that the extent of the overall programme is now better defined it is proposed 
that these posts will require additional capacity. As such an additional two Project Managers 
(SM2) are proposed to create a team. The team may be further expanded over time with 
other similar posts which currently operate within the Council and the OCO. The intention 
is to create a corporate team with the resilience and capacity to establish and maintain a 
consistent and high quality programme-based approach to delivery across the Council and 
OCO partnership.  The Delivery Unit will be accountable for:

 producing, maintaining and reporting on an overall annual delivery programme and 
detailed projects for all activity within it

 d
[...]
855.  When the Council’s budget for 2020/21 was set it 
was recognised that additional capacity in some of the core services needed strengthening 
and to reflect this, £1m was built into the budget with a further £0.5m in 2021/22.  The 
proposals set out in the report will be funded from his budget and therefore are budgeted 
for and within the expectations that were set when the 2020/21 budget was finalised and 
agreed by Full Council in February 2020.

Proposal Funding Gap (inc. on costs)

Assistant Director – People and Transformation (Band D) £102,339
Programme Manager (Band A) £0

£66,726
2 x Project Managers (SM2)

£66,726
People & Transformation Total:  

Strategic Performance & Intelligence Manager (G17) £60,525
£37,421

2 x Strategic Planning & Development Analyst posts (G10) 
£37,421

Performance Total  
Press and Media Liaison Manager (re-grade) (G13) £3,786
Digital and Media Officer (G9) £35,506
Communications and Marketing Officer (G9) £8,600
Communications Manager (G13) £51,039

£35,506
2 x Communications and Marketing Officer (G9)

£0
Communications and engagement officer (NHS band 4) 
(increased hours) £0

Communications and Engagement Total:  
Operations & Emergency Response Manager (G12) £0
Operations, Safety & Resilience Manager (G11) £0
Safety and Resilience Assistant (G8) £0

Emergency Response and Resilience Total: £0
Director of Law and Democratic Services £26,000
Principal Democratic Services Officer (G12) £15,100
Scrutiny Team Leader (G13) £49,204

Democratic Services Total: £0
In-House Childcare Advocate (G15) £0

Legal Services Total: £0
Senior Systems Administrator (G10) £0

HR Total: £0
Total Costs of Proposals £595,899

5.2 Consultation Next Steps

5.2.1 The changes proposed are made as the basis for consultation.  A formal consultation 
meeting will be called and a period of 30 days allowed to take feedback on the proposals 
and discuss details with affected staff and the Trades Unions, following which the relevant 
processes will be followed to establish and appoint to new teams and posts within the 
agreed structure. 

Document Pack Page 19



20

5.2.2 The proposals will also be presented to the CCG Remuneration Committee for equivalent 
agreement and to lead consultation with CCG employed staff. 

6.0 Recommendations

6.1. The Council’s Cabinet to agree the following recommendations:

 Note the progress being made in the establishment and delivery of a new corporate core 
and endorse the proposed leadership remit of the Corporate Core Management Team

 To approve the proposals for the establishment of a Delivery Unit including a new 
Assistant Director of People and Transformation

 To approve the proposal for additional posts with the Strategic Performance & 
Intelligence Function for the Council and OCO

 To approve the expansion of the Communications and Engagement Team across the 
Council and OCO

 To approve the joint accountabilities of the CCG Post of Deputy Director Governance and 
Assurance, which will include line management of Council teams

 To approve the next phases of the Business Support review
 To endorse the corporate management of all Health and Safety capacity
 To approve a full review of the Information Governance function across the Council and 

OCO
 To approve the expansion of the Assistant Director of Public Service Reform remit to 

include line management of the Arts and Museum, the Adult Education Service and the 
Strategic Community Safety Team

 To approve the new operational Community Safety Team and associated changes in 
name, roles and grades

 To approve the creation of the In-House Childcare Advocate post with Legal Services
 To approve the changes in Democratic Services structure, specifically the changes to the 

Principal Officer role and new post of Scrutiny Team leader
 To approve the changes in line management for the Social Development and Engagement 

Team
 To approve the proposed changes within the HR Systems Administration Team
 To 
[...]
Analyst 
Grade 11 

1 FTE 

 

MIS Officer Grade 7 

 1 FTE 

 

Systems Administrator 
Career Grade 7/8 

 I FTE 

 

Systems Support Officer 

Grade 6 

 1 FTE 

Appendix 11.3
D

ocum
ent P

ack P
age 151



People Analytics Team
Proposed Structure

 

  
 

People Analytics and Development Manager  

Grade 13 

1 FTE 

 

Senior HR Business Analyst 
Grade 11 

1 FTE 

 

Systems Administrator 
Career Grade 7/8 

 2.70 FTE 

 

Senior Systems 
Administrator 

Grade 10 

 1 FTE 
1.70/

0.7/

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 152



1

DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 2 September 2020

SUBJECT: Senior Management Capacity 

REPORT FROM:
Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR, 
Councillor Tahir Rafiq 

CONTACT OFFICER: Geoff Little, Chief Executive

SUMMARY:
This report proposes the final changes to the organisation 
structure which was proposed for the purpose of 
consultation on 10 June 2020

The final proposals include changes made based on 
consultation feedback and further detailed analysis.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

 One of the two Deputy Chief Finance Officer posts is 
reconfigured into Director Financial Transformation 
and Deputy Chief Finance Officer at Chief Officer Band 
H, for which additional costs will be met from 
transformation funding. The post will assume S151 
responsibility and final job descriptions for this role 
and the Joint Chief Finance Officer are appended

 A Programme Manager is appointed at Chief Officer 
Band A with responsibility for the governance of the 
overall transformation programme

 That an interim appointment is made to cover the 
potentially temporarily vacant post of Executive 
Director Children and Young People, pending a new 
starter taking up post.  An internal recruitment 
exercise will be undertaken

 That the post of Assistant Director Education be 
deleted and replaced by a post of Director of 
Education with recruitment to commence on the 
appointment of the Executive Director Children and 
Young People. 

 To approve the long term secondment of an officer, 
with a remit to lead the implementation of the 
neighbourhood model including continuation of 
Community Hubs. The secondee’s job title is Director 
of Transformation (Communities)

 A new post of Assistant Director Public Service Reform 

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 153 Agenda Item 4



2

at Chief Officer Band D is established 
 A new post of Executive Policy and Research Advisor 

is established.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

The proposals accord with the policy framework 

Statement by the S151 
Officer:
Financial Implications 
and Risk 
Considerations:

The outcome to the consultation has not impacted on the 
costs of the proposals approved by Cabinet in June and 
which are to be met from the corporate capacity budget 
that was created when the 2020/21 budget was set by 
Full Council in February 2020.

Equality/Diversity 
implications:

Final EIA attached

Recruitment following the restructure will be in line with 
equality and diversity

Considered by 
Monitoring Officer:

The Council is required by the Local Government Act to 
make arrangements for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs and employ a suitably qualified individual 
reporting directly to the Chief Executive as Section 151 
Officer. This person is bound by professional standards 
and specific legislation to lead the promotion and delivery 
by the whole authority of good financial management so 
that public money is safeguarded at all times and used 
appropriately, economically, efficiently and effectively. 

CIPFA the regulatory body for public service accountants 
requires the s151 Officer to be a full member of the 
leadership team with a status at least equivalent to other 
members of the team.  

The Human Resources and Appeals Panel (HRA) have 
power to submit recommendations to Cabinet on the 
overall departmental structure of the Authority and major 
restructuring within Departments/Division

Wards Affected: All

Background papers Reports to HRA and Cabinet 10 June 2020

Document Pack Page 154



3

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 In a report to the HR and Appeals Panel on 10 June 2020 the Chief Executive made a series 
of proposals to expand senior management capacity.

1.2 The proposals have been subject to a period of 30 days consultation.  This report 
summarises the consultation process; key messages of feedback and associated changes 
proposed and the final recommendations which affect the Council workforce, for approval.  
A separate report will be made to the Remuneration Committee of the CCG Governing Body 
concerning changes to the CCG workforce establishment.

2. Original Proposals

2.1 The report of 10 June 2020 made the following proposals for structure change, to better 
align capacity with delivery priorities:

 One of the two Deputy Chief Finance Officer posts is reconfigured into Director Financial 
Transformation and Deputy Chief Finance Officer at Chief Officer Band H, for which 
additional costs will be met from transformation funding.

 A Programme Manager is appointed at Chief Officer Band A with responsibility for the 
governance of the overall transformation programme.

 Members thank Karen Dolton for her service to Bury Council and recruitment to the post 
of Executive Director Children and Young People is approved to commence immediately.

 That the post of Assistant Director Education be deleted and replaced by a post of 
Director of Education with recruitment to commence on the appointment of the 
Executive Director Children and Young People. 

 To approve the long term secondment of an officer, with a remit to lead the 
implementation of the neighbourhood model including continuation of Community Hubs. 

 A new post of Assistant Director Public Service Reform at Chief Officer Band D is 
established and recruitment begins as a matter of urgency.

 A new post of Executive Policy and Research Advisor is established.

3.
[...]
ribed above, in February 2021. Specifically, at 
this time, the opportunity for a joint approach to risk management across the council and 
OCO will be revisited.

4.5 More work will be undertaken to determine the strategy for an integrated workforce 
between the Council and the OCO, led by the Deputy Director Governance and Assurance 
with support from the Joint Chief Finance Officer.  In addition support for a staff engagement 
exercise regarding partnership name/identification will be secured from existing 
subscription partners. A proposed way forward will be reported back separately

4.6 The job title of the long-term secondee from Manchester City Council will be corrected to 
reflect their substantive role. The post holder will be described as Director of Transformation 
(Communities). The job description is available for inspection.

4.7 Recruitment to the post of Executive Director Children and Young People is now underway 
but there is a risk of a gap between the current post holder leaving the Council and 

Document Pack Page 156



5

appointed candidate taking up post. Short term, interim arrangements will be required

5. Recommendations

5.1 On the basis of the original proposals and feedback received, the Council’s Cabinet is asked 
to agree the following final recommendations:

 One of the two Deputy Chief Finance Officer posts is reconfigured into Director Financial 
Transformation and Deputy Chief Finance Officer at Chief Officer Band H, for which 
additional costs will be met from transformation funding. The post will assume S151 
responsibility and final job descriptions for this role and the Joint Chief Finance Officer 
are appended

 A Programme Manager is appointed at Chief Officer Band A with responsibility for the 
governance of the overall transformation programme

 That an interim appointment is made to cover the potentially temporarily vacant post of 
Executive Director Children and Young People, pending a new starter taking up post.  An 
internal recruitment exercise will be undertaken

 That the post of Assistant Director Education be deleted and replaced by a post of 
Director of Education with recruitment to commence on the appointment of the 
Executive Director Children and Young People. 

 To approve the long term secondment of an officer, with a remit to lead the 
implementation of the neighbourhood model including continuation of Community Hubs. 
The secondee’s job title is Director of Transformation (Communities)

 A new post of Assistant Director Public Service Reform at Chief Officer Band D is 
established 

 A new post of Executive Policy and Research Advisor is established.

Document Pack Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



JOB DESCRIPTION

Post Title: Joint Chief Finance Officer – Bury Council and NHS Bury Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Department Establishment/Post No: 

Division/Section: Post Grade: Chief Officer Band H/VSM

Location: The post holder will be based 
within the Bury Campus, however may be 
required to work flexibly within any admin 
building in the Borough and travel within 
the locality to deliver the requirements of 
the role

Post Hours: 37.5 

Special Conditions of Service:

To work flexibly when required including an element of unsocial hours.

To meet the requirements of Annex 1.

To participate in the Strategic Emergency Planning rota for the Council.

To participate in the on call rota for the CCG.

Document Pack Page 159



Purpose and Objectives of Post: 

The post holder will fulfil the statutory financial leadership role of Chief Finance Officer 
(CFO) across Bury CCG and Bury Council and strategic responsibility for finance across 
the Council and CCG, including leadership of the pooled budget and a pooled portfolio 
of programmes, delivering against the role and responsibility requirements of each 
statutory organisation and developing an integrated finance function to support 
transformation of the local health and care economy wh
[...]
erasure from the register (where this still stands), or a decision by the 
regulatory body which had the effect of preventing the person from 
practicing the profession in question or imposing conditions, where these 
have not been superseded or lifted; 

 A person disqualified from being a company director; or 

Document Pack Page 172



 A person who has been removed from the office of charity trustee or 
removed or suspended from the control or management of a charity, on the 
grounds of misconduct or mismanagement. 

Document Pack Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Corporate Restructure Proposals - Corporate Core
	Corporate Core Report - Appendix Pack
	Appendix 1.0 - Structure - Corporate Core Current and Proposed
	Appendix 1.1 - Structure - CIO Current and Proposed
	Appendix 1.2 - Structure - Governance and Assurance Current and Proposed
	Appendix 1.3 - JD Director of Law and Democratic Services
	Appendix 2.0 - JD Assistant Director People& Trans
	Appendix 2.1 - JD Delivery Unit Project Manager Draft JDPS V1 180820
	Appendix 2.2 - Structure Delivery Unit Proposed
	Appendix 3.0 - JD Strategic Performance  Intelligence Manager
	Appendix 3.1 - JD Strategic Planning and Development Analyst
	Appendix 3.2 - Structure - Performance and Intelligence Current and Proposed
	Appendix 4.0 - JD Press and Media Liaison Manager - July 20
	Appendix 4.1 - JD communications-manager JD July 20
	Appendix 4.2 - JD Customer Contact Manager JDPS FINAL July20
	Appendix 4.3 - JD Communications and Marketing Officer  JDPS- June 2020
	Appendix 4.4 - JD Digital Communications and Media Officer JDPS June 20
	Appendix 4.5 - Structure - Communications and Media Current and Proposed
	Appendix 5.0 - JD Final Principal Democratic Services Officer - JD - Feb 20
	Appendix 5.1 - JD Scrutiny team Leader
	Appendix 5.2 - Structure - Democratic Service Current and Proposed
	Appendix 6.0 - JD Deputy Director of Corporate Core JD_040820 updated 100820
	Appendix 7.0 - JD Heal

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
123 

 
 Minutes of: HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 2 September 2020 

 

 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 
Councillors R Caserta and T Holt 

 
 Also in 

attendance: 
Geoff Little, Chief Executive 
Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive 

  
 Public Attendance: 

 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

 
 

 

HRA.161  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 

 

HRA.162  CORPORATE RESTRUCTURE PROPOSALS - CORPORATE CORE  

Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive presented a report proposing future 
structural accountabilities within the new Corporate Core Management Team.  The 

report included specific changes to the following teams: 

 
 Procurement 
 business support  

 health and safety 
 Risk management 
 Communications 

 Democratic Services 
 Arts and culture including Adult Education 

 Community Safety 
 Legal Services 
 Social Development and Engagement 

 
The report also included specific proposals to invest some of the resources 

provided within the 2020/21 budget through the establishment of a Delivery Unit 
and investment in performance and business analyst capability. 
 

The proposals form the basis for consultation and if approved a formal 
consultation meeting will be called and a period of 30 days allowed to take 

feedback on the proposals and discuss details with affected staff and the Trades 
Unions, following which the relevant processes will be followed to establish and 

appoint to new teams and posts within the agreed structure. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
That the Human Resources and Appeals Panel supports the proposals set out in 

the report and recommend that the Cabinet approves the report. 
 
 

 



Human Resources and Appeals Panel, 2 September 2020  

 
 

 
124 

HRA.163  SENIOR MANAGEMENT CAPACITY  
 

Geoff Little, Chief Executive explained that a report to the HR and Appeals Panel 

on 10 June 2020 made a series of proposals to expand senior management 
capacity. 

 
The proposals had been subject to a period of 30 days consultation.  This report 
summarises the consultation process; key messages of feedback and associated 

changes proposed and the final recommendations which affect the Council 
workforce, for approval.  A separate report will be made to the Remuneration 

Committee of the CCG Governing Body concerning changes to the CCG workforce 
establishment. 

 

The report of 10 June 2020 made proposals for structure change, to better align 
capacity with delivery priorities. 

 
On the basis of the original proposals and feedback received the following final 
recommendation were set out: 

 

 One of the two Deputy Chief Finance Officer posts is reconfigured into Director 

Financial Transformation and Deputy Chief Finance Officer at Chief Officer Band 
H, for which additional costs will be met from transformation funding. The post 

will assume S151 responsibility and final job descriptions for this role and the 
Joint Chief Finance Officer are appended 

 A Programme Manager is appointed at Chief Officer Band A with responsibility 
for the governance of the overall transformation programme 

 That an interim appointment is made to cover the potentially temporarily 

vacant post of Executive Director Children and Young People, pending a new 
starter taking up post.  An internal recruitment exercise will be undertaken 

 That the post of Assistant Director Education be deleted and replaced by a post 

of Director of Education with recruitment to commence on the appointment of 

the Executive Director Children and Young People.  

 To approve the long term secondment of an officer, with a remit to lead the 

implementation of the neighbourhood model including continuation of 
Community Hubs. The secondee’s job title is Director of Transformation 

(Communities) 

 A new post of Assistant Director Public Service Reform at Chief Officer Band D 

is established  

 A new post of Executive Policy and Research Advisor is established. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the Human Resources and Appeals Panel supports the proposals set out in 

the report and recommend that the Cabinet approves the report. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 4.00 pm and ended at 4.17 pm) 
 

 


